

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 59

Caroni, Trinidad, Monday 27th January, 2020—Price \$1.00

No. 9

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED:

BILL entitled "An Act to vary the appropriation of the sum the issue of which was authorised by the Appropriation (Financial Year 2019) Act, 2018 and varied by the Finance (Supplementary Appropriation) (Financial Year 2019) Act, 2019".—\$1.20

105

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*Legal Supplement Part C—

Bill entitled "An Act to vary the appropriation of the sum the issue of which was authorised by the Appropriation (Financial Year 2019) Act, 2018 and varied by the Finance (Supplementary Appropriation) (Financial Year 2019) Act, 2019".

106

PUBLICATION OF BILL

Notice is hereby given that the following Bill is published as a Supplement to this *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette* for public information: The Finance (Variation of Appropriation) (Financial Year 2019) Bill, 2020.

Copies of the Bill may be purchased from the Government Printery Sales Section, 55–57, Eteck Park, Frederick Settlement, Caroni.

27th January, 2019.

J. SAMPSON-MEIGUEL Clerk of the House

107

APPOINTMENT OF JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

UNDER the provision of section 4(1) of the Summary Courts Act, Chap. 4:20, Her Excellency the President, on the advice of the Attorney General, has been pleased to appoint JOHANNA OLENDO, Magistracy Registrar and Clerk of the Court to be a Justice of the Peace, (ex officio) for Trinidad and Tobago, during the period which they she holds office.

Dated this 1st day of November, 2019.

A. STEPHENS

for Permanent Secretary Ministry of the Attorney General and Legal Affairs

108

ADDRESSES OF THE POLICE COMPLAINTS AUTHORITY

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED in accordance with section 15(1) of the Police Complaints Authority Act, Chap. 15:05, that the addresses of the Police Complaints Authority are as follows:

Trinidad Office:

Police Complaints Authority Level 24, Tower D International Waterfront Centre 1A, Wrightson Road, Port-of-Spain Trinidad

Tobago Office:

Police Complaints Authority 1st Floor, Lot B Caribana Building Bacolet Street Scarborough Tobago

> R. ARMORER-SINGH Communications Coordinator Police Complaints Authority

109

Made under Section 35 of the Environmental Management Act, Chap, 35:05



NOTICE OF SUBMISSION FOR PUBLIC COMMENT ON AN APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE WHICH REQUIRES AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT SUBMITTED BY THE NATIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED (NIDCO) ON BEHALF OF THE MINISTRY OF WORKS AND TRANSPORT (MOWT)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ministry of Works and Transport (MOWT) of the Government of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago is desirous of establishing Phase 1, Package 2 and Phase 3 of the proposed Cumuto to Manzanilla Highway, consisting of a 6-Kilometer alignment which connects the existing Churchill-Roosevelt Highway to Cumuto Main Road, via Railway Road, five (5) Interchanges, 300 meters of highway alignment at Cumuto and a 9-Kilometer highway alignment with associated infrastructure, from Sangre Grande to the Toco Main Road, in the north-eastern part of Trinidad. This project is deemed a designated activity pursuant to the Certificate of Environmental Clearance (Designated Activities) Order thus requiring a Certificate of Environmental Clearance pursuant to Section 35 of the Environmental Management Act, Chapter 35:05 ("the Act"). The MOWT has applied for a Certificate of Environmental Clearance ("the Certificate") from the Environmental Management Authority ("the Authority") for this project.

And take notice that the comments of the public are hereby invited on the application for Phase 1, Package 2 and Phase 3 of the proposed Cumuto to Manzanilla Highway, consisting of a 6-Kilometer alignment which connects the existing Churchill-Roosevelt Highway to Cumuto Main Road, via Railway Road, five (5) Interchanges, 300 meters of highway alignment at Cumuto and a 9-Kilometer highway alignment with associated infrastructure, from Sangre Grande to the Toco Main Road which requires an Environmental Impact Assessment.

And take notice that the Authority has, for the purposes of the Certificate and pursuant to Section 28(I)(b) of the Act, established an Administrative Record that includes a written description of the proposed action, the major environmental issues involved in the matter under consideration, copies of relevant documents or other supporting materials which the Authority believes would assist the public in developing a reasonable understanding of those issues and of the Authority's reasons for the proposed action.

And take notice that the Administrative Record is available to the public for viewing from Monday 03rd February, 2020 to Friday 06th March, 2020 between the hours 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays at the following offices:-

- a) The Environmental Management Authority, #8 Elizabeth Street, St. Clair, Port-of-Spain;
- b) The Environmental Management Authority, 3rd Floor, Agate Building, #2 Adesh Drive, San Fernando/Siparia Erin Road, Duncan Village, San Fernando;
- c) The Sangre Grande Regional Corporation, Ramdass Street, Sangre Grande;
- d) The Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional Corporation, Naparima Mayaro Road, Rio Claro;
- e) Department of the Environment, Division of Infrastructure, Quarries and the Environment, Shaw Park, Scarborough, Tobago;
- f) EMA's website: www.ema.co.tt

And take notice that the comments of the public are hereby invited on the application and that any person wishing to submit comments must do so in writing addressed to the Corporate Secretary, Environmental Management Authority, #8 Elizabeth Street, St. Clair, Port-of-Spain.

The Authority will receive public comments on the application from Monday 03rd February, 2020 to Friday 06th March, 2020.

Dated this 16th day of JANUARY 2020.

Corporate Secretary
Environmental Management Authority



TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In The Matter of the Contravention of Section 56(4) of the Securities Act, Chapter 83:02 of the Laws of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and By-Law 53 of the Securities (General) By-Laws 2015.

By

Guardian Group Trust Limited

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

Dated this 22 day of November 2018

WHEREAS Section 56(4) of the Securities Act, Chapter 83:02 of the Laws of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago ("the Act") and By-Law 53(2) of the Securities (General) By-Laws 2015 ("the By-Laws") requires a Broker Dealer to file a Form 6 Notification with the Commission within the prescribed timeframe;

AND WHEREAS Guardian Group Trust Limited ("the Respondent"), filed a Form 6 notification with the Commission in respect of the appointment and resignation of Ms. Kathryn Abdulla and Ms. Karen Kelshall respectively, past the due date of June 12, 2018;

AND WHEREAS Staff of the Commission ("the Staff") advised the Respondent that it was in contravention of Section 56(4) of the Securities Act Chapter 83:02 of the Laws of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago ("the Act") and By-Law 53 of the Securities (General) By-Laws 2015 ("the By-Laws") by failing to filed a Form 6 notification with the Commission in respect of the appointment and resignation of Ms. Kathryn Abdulla and Ms. Karen Kelshall respectively, within the prescribed timeframe;

AND WHEREAS the Respondent entered into a settlement agreement with the Staff ("the Settlement Agreement"), and the Settlement Agreement was approved by the Settlement Panel and the Board of Commissioners;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the Settlement Agreement the Respondent shall pay to the Commission the sum of Sixty-Two Thousand and Fifty Trinidad and Tobago Dollars (\$62,050.00) within twenty-eight days of the making of this Order;

AND UPON the Board of Commissioners considering the submissions in the Settlement Agreement dated <u>/6/11/18</u> and being satisfied that the making of this Order is essentially procedural and does not require a Hearing pursuant to section 159(10) (a) of the Act.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

 Guardian Group Trust Limited ("the Respondent") has contravened Section 56(4) of the Act, and By-Law 53(2) of the By-Law.

- Pursuant to section 156(2) of the Act, the Respondent shall pay to the Commission an administrative fine in the total sum of Sixty-Two Thousand and Fifty Trinidad and Tobago Dollars (TT\$62,050.00) within twenty-eight (28) days of the making of this Order; and
- This Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette and posted on the Commission's website. A notice of the posting shall be published in two daily newspapers of general circulation in Trinidad and Tobago.

Douglas Mendes, S.C. (Chairman) Enid Zephyrine (Deputy Chairman)

Suzette Taylor Lee Chee (Commissioner) Imhandosein (Commissioner)

Patrick Solomon (Commissioner)

Elaine Green (Commissioner)

111



TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In The Matter of the Contravention of section 64(1)(c) of the Securities Act, 2012 by

National Flour Mills Limited

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

Dated this 29 day of December, 2017

WHEREAS National Flour Mills Limited ("the Respondent") failed to file its published Notice of Material Change with the Trinidad and Tobago Securities and Exchange Commission ("the Commission") on or before July 13, 2016;

AND WHEREAS the Respondent filed its published Notice of Material Change with the Commission on August 24, 2016, past the due date of July 13, 2016;

AND WHEREAS the Respondent shall pay to the Commission the sum of Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred Trinidad and Tobago Dollars (TT\$16,800.00) within sixty (60) days of the making of this Order;

AND WHEREAS the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to make this Order.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- National Flour Mills Limited ("the Respondent") has contravened section 64(1)(c) of the Securities Act, 2012 ("the Act");
- Pursuant to section 156(2) of the Act, the Respondent shall pay to the Commission, as agent
 for the Comptroller of Accounts, an administrative fine in the sum of Sixteen Thousand Eight
 Hundred Trinidad and Tobago Dollars (TT\$16,800.00) within sixty (60) days of the date
 on which this Order is entered.
- This Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette and posted on the Commission's website. A notice of the posting shall be published in two (2) daily newspapers of general circulation in Trinidad and Tobago.

Dated this 25 day of December 2017

Mr. Douglas Mendes, S.C. Chairman

Ms. Enid Zephyrine

Deputy Chairman

Mr. Imtiaz Hosein Commissioner Msi Suzette Taylor Lee Chee

Commissioner

Mr. Patrick Solomon

Commissioner

112



TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Contravention of Section 63(a) of the Securities Act, Chapter 83:02 of the Laws of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and By-Law 47(c) of the Securities (General) By-Laws, 2015

By

National Insurance Property Development Company Limited

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

Dated this 18 day of December, 2018

WHEREAS section 63(a) of the Securities Act, Chapter 83:02 of the Laws of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago ("the Act") and By-Law 47(c) of the Securities (General) By-Laws, 2015 ("the By-Laws") require a reporting issuer to file with the Commission, within the prescribed time frame, its annual report;

AND WHEREAS National Insurance Property Development Company Limited ("the Respondent"), filed its annual report with the Commission for the financial year ended June 30, 2017 past the due date of October 30, 2017;

AND WHEREAS staff of the Commission ("the Staff") advised the Respondent that it was in contravention of section 63(a) of the Act and By-Law 47(c) of the By-Laws by failing to file its annual report with the Commission for the financial years ended June 30, 2017, within the prescribed timeframe;

AND WHEREAS the Respondent entered into a settlement agreement with the Staff ("the Settlement Agreement"), and the Settlement Agreement was approved by the Settlement Panel and the Board of Commissioners;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, the Respondent shall pay to the Commission, the sum of One Hundred and Fifty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Trinidad and Tobago Dollars (TT\$158,250.00) within twenty-eight days of the making of this Order;

AND UPON the Board of Commissioners considering the submissions in the Settlement Agreement dated [date Settlement Agreement was signed] and being satisfied that the making of this Order is essentially procedural and does not require a Hearing pursuant to section 159(10) (a) of the Act.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. National Insurance Property Development Company Limited ("the Respondent") has contravened section 63(a) of the Act and By-Law 47(c) of the By-Laws;
- Pursuant to section 156(2) of the Act, the Respondent shall pay to the Commission an administrative fine in the total sum of One Hundred and Fifty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Trinidad and Tobago dollars (TT\$158,250.00) within twenty-eight days of the making of this Order; and
- This Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette and posted on the Commission's website. A notice of the posting shall be published in two daily newspapers of general circulation in Trinidad and Tobago.

Douglas Mendes, S.C. Chairman

Suzette Taylor-Lee Chee Commissioner

> Imtiaz Hosein Commissioner

Enid Zephyrine / Deputy Chairman

Patrick Solomon Commissioner

Elaine Green Commissioner